
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Audit, Standards and Risk Committee and Appropriate 

Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, 
on: Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 11.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be streamed live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Phillip Lofts (Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) Independent Member 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Cllr Sophie Castledine-Dack Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Austen White City of Doncaster Council 
David Phillips Independent Member 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Audit, Standards and Risk Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, 
S1 2BQ 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 

 

Morning Session 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Urgent Items/ Announcements  Chair  

3.   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press  

Chair  

4.   Declarations of Interest by any Members  Chair  

5.   Reports from and Questions by Members  Chair  

6.   Questions from Members of the Public  Chair  

7.   Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held 
on 25 January 2023  

Chair 5 - 22 

8.   2021/22 Accounts - External Audit Update  Hassan 
Rohimun 

23 - 98 

9.   2022/23 Internal Audit Plan Progress Report  Lisa Mackenzie 99 - 106 

10.   Internal Audit Reports 

 Governance 

 Risk Management  

 Core Financial Controls 

 Supplier Resilience Follow Up 

Lisa Mackenzie 107 - 174 

11.   Internal Audit Recommendation Tracker  Lisa Mackenzie 175 - 180 

12.   Annual Internal Audit Report including Draft Head 
of Internal Audit Opinion  

Emily Mayne 181 - 200 

13.   Risk Management  Claire James 201 - 218 

14.   Transport Risk Working Group  Rhys Jarvis Verbal 

Date of next meeting:   Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 1.00 pm 
At:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - AUDIT, STANDARDS AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2023 AT 11.00 AM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Cllr Sophie Castledine-Dack Rotherham MBC 
David Phillips Independent Member 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Ken Richardson (Reserve) Barnsley MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
 
  
Steve Davenport Director of Law and Governance SYMCA Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Mike Thomas Assistant Director of Finance & 
Deputy s73 Officer 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Lynne Sutton Health and Safety Advisor SYMCA Executive Team 
John Dowie Executive Director of 

Infrastructure and Place 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Pat Beijer Director of Public Transport 
Development 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Richard Sulley Net Zero Project Director SYMCA Executive Team 
Lyndsey Whitaker Senior Economic Policy 

Manager 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Chris Coleman Light Rail Programme Director SYMCA Executive Team 
 
Lisa Mackenzie   
Ellen Hinsley (Minute Taker)  

 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Phillip Lofts Barnsley MBC 
 
 
94 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting. 

  
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

95 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

96 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 Members noted that Item 23, Contract Procedure Rules Breach and Suspected 
Instances of Fraud Report, was restricted from the public. It was agreed that 
the webcast would be paused when this item was discussed. There were no 
members of the public in attendance. 
 

97 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

98 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

99 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

100 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held on 19 October 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 be 
agreed as a true record, with the amendment that Cllr Auckland was not in 
attendance.  
  
Completed actions were noted.  
  
Regarding ongoing actions, the Committee noted that:  

• Amendments to the Committee Terms of Reference would commence 
from April 2023. 

• An update would be provided on risks posed by ownership of the Tram 
network during this meeting.  

• The closure of Doncaster Sheffield Airport was now contained in the risk 
register. The Chair recommended that management of the impacts of 
the closure which cannot be prevented could also be included in the 
register.  

• ACTION: Head of Corporate Governance - The Chair requested that a 
date be allocated to circulating an Assurance Map to members.  

  
The Chair welcomed actions which had been taken on the risk register.  
  
RESOLVED: to note the Action Log. 
 

101 Health and Safety Update 
 

 A Health and Safety update report was presented. It included information on 
plans for emergency evacuations at interchanges, and it was noted that mock 
evacuations had taken place, and a request for more resource would be made 

Page 6



 

to MCA executive leadership to support risk management in this area.  
  
It was confirmed that Doncaster Interchange was not contained in the report 
because it was managed by a private company and not the MCA.  
  
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

102 External Audit Report on 2021/22 Accounts 
 

 The report of the external auditors on the 2021/22 South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Executive Accounts was presented, noting that:  

• No matters of significant concern had been raised, and the value for 
money position was unqualified.  

• Group accounts for the MCA would be reported to the Committee in 
March.  

  
It was confirmed that the list of outstanding queries was now shorter than in the 
report, and remaining queries would be resolved soon.  
  
Officers noted that they disputed the external auditor’s control weakness 
assertion around year-end audit approvals due to the existing controls that are 
in place. 
  
Pressures on the national audit market, leading to the delay in signing off the 
2021/22 Accounts and the subsequent pressure on resource planning, were 
noted. 
  
The Committee encouraged stronger communication between the MCA, 
Committee and External Auditors in order to resolve the ongoing issues.  
  
The Chair welcomed receiving a further update on this at the March Board 
meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

103 Mid-Year Treasury Management Strategy Report 
 

 The Mid-Year Treasury Management Strategy was presented. The report, 
which had previously been presented to the MCA Board, noted the 
performance against the prudential indicators and cash management activity. 
  
It was noted that high cash balances and rising interest rates had generated 
windfall additional income so far during the year. This had contributed to the 
financial health of the organisation, and also supported the implementation of a 
set of cost-of-living measures for residents.  
  
Officers noted that a year-end outturn report wo
[...]

A second instance of concern had been raised with regard to suspected 
misuses of MCA funding by a recipient of business investment grants. The 
issue was referred to the internal auditor who undertook an investigation, but 
found no instances of fraud. The Internal Auditor made a number of 
recommendations around business processes, which had been implemented 
by the MCA. 
  
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 12



 

Audit, Standards & Risk Committee  
 
Action Log from 25 January 2023  
 
 
Open and Recently Completed Actions 

 
Meeting 

Date 
Minute 

No 
Action Action Owner Update Status 

25/01/2023 100 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting 
held on 19 October 2022  
 
Head of Corporate Governance - The Chair 
requested that a date be allocated to circulating an 
Assurance Map to members.  

 

C James Due to be circulated 
September 2023. 

Complete 
(Minute no. 

71 will 
remain on 
the Action 
Log until 

circulated.) 
25/01/2023 105 Assurance Framework  

 
Head of Assurance and Evaluation - The Chair 
noted that the “non-executive Audit and Risk 
Advisory Panel” needed removing, and reference to 
the “Transport Working Group” including.  

 

L Whitaker The Framework has been 
updated to include these 
amendments and was 
presented to the MCA 
Board on 6 March.   

Complete 

25/01/23 109 Net Zero Programme Update  
 
Net Zero Project Director to share slides used with 
the Committee.  
 

R Sulley Circulated on 25 January.  Complete 

25/01/2023 111 Preparation for Tram Risk  
 

Programme Director, Light Rail to share slides used 
with the Committee.  

 

C Coleman Circulated on 25 January.  Complete 

P
age 13



 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

19/10/2022 81 Terms of Reference Review  
 
Minute: 
 
The Committee recommended the following 
amendments to the reviewed 
[...]
rch 2023 

 
2021/22 Accounts – External Audit Update 

 
Is the paper exempt from the press and public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Has it been included on the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions? 
 

Not a Key Decision 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Chief Finance Officer/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Hassan Rohimun, External Audit - Ernst & Young LLP  
 
Summary 
The report updates the Committee on the progress of the external audit to date and 
explains the remaining steps to the issue of a final opinion. 
 
Recommendation(s)   
External Audit supports the organisation in helping to achieve its objectives by giving 
assurance on its internal control and governance arrangements. Good governance 
enables the Combined Authority to pursue its ambitions and objectives in the most 
effective and efficient way, bringing about better outcomes for residents and businesses in 
South Yorkshire. 
 
List of Appendices Included:   

 
A SYMCA Audit Results Report 
B  SYPTE Audit Results Report 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



South Yorkshire Mayoral
Combined Area
Audit results report
Year ended 31 March 2022

March 2023

P
age 25



2

Private and Confidential 22 March 2023

South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority
11 Broad Street West
Sheffield
S1 2BQ

Dear Audit, Standards and Risk Committee Members

2021-22 Audit results report

We are pleased to attach our audit results report, summarising the status of our audit for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit, Standards
and Risk Committee. We will update the Committee at its meeting scheduled for 22 March 2023 on further progress to that date and explain
the remaining steps to the issue of our final opinion.

The audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2021-22 financial statements and address current statutory and regulatory requirements.
This report cont
[...]
IPE we audited; and

• Agreed IPE to scanned documents or other system screenshots.

P
age 29



6

Executive Summary

Status of the audit

Our audit work in respect of the MCA opinion is nearing completion. The following items relating to the completion of our audit procedures were outstanding at the
date of this report.
• Completion of audit procedures to test payroll starters and leavers’ testing
• Investments (awaiting third party confirmations in four cases)
• IAS19 procedures (awaiting information from the actuary)
• Completion of audit procedures in respect of Grant Income
• Final review of financial statements
• Obtain letter of representation
• Subsequent events review

Our final audit opinion is subject to completion of these final procedures.

P
age 30



7

Executive Summary

Status of the audit – Value for Money

In the Audit Plan and subsequent update to the Audit, Standards and Risk Committee, we reported that we had completed our value for money (VFM) risk
assessment and not identified any risk of significant weakness against the three reporting criteria we are required to consider under the NAO’s 2020 Code. We
have revisited our assessment on completion of the audit of the financial statements and remain satisfied that we have not identified a risk of significant weakness.
As a result, we have completed our planned VFM procedures and have no matters to report by exception in the auditor’s report, see Section 03.

We plan to issue the VFM commentary as part of issuing the Auditor’s Annual Report.

Auditor responsibilities under the new Code of Audit Practice 2020

Under the Code of Audit Practice 2020 we are still required to consider whether the MCA has ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness on its use of resources. The 2020 Code requires the auditor to design their work to provide them with sufficient assurance to enable them to report
to the MCA a commentary against specified reporting criteria (see below) on its arr
[...]
 
enables the Combined Authority to pursue its ambitions and objectives in the most 
effective and efficient way, bringing about better outcomes for residents and businesses in 
South Yorkshire. 
 
Recommendation(s)   
The Audit, Standards and Risk Committee are asked to note the progress of 2022/23 
audit activity.  
  
List of Appendices Included:   

 
A Internal Audit Plan Progress Report March 2023 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 101

mailto:emily.j.mayne@uk.gt.com
mailto:lisa.p.mackenzie@uk.gt.com


Commercial in confidence

P
age 102



Commercial in confidence

P
age 103



Commercial in confidence

P
age 104



Commercial in confidence

P
age 105



P
age 106



 
Audit, Standards and Risk Committee 

 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 
Internal Audit Reports 

 
Is the paper exempt from the press and public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Has it been included on the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions? 
 

Not a Key Decision 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Director of Resources & Investment/s73 Officer  
 
Report Author(s): 
Lisa Mackenzie, Internal Audit – Grant Thornton 
 
Summary 
This paper presents four reports from the internal audit report from the 2022/23 Internal 
Audit Plan.  
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Internal Audit supports the organisation in helping to achieve its objectives by giving 
assurance on its internal control and governance arrangements. Good governance 
enables the MCA to pursue its ambitions and objectives in the most effective and efficient 
way, bringing about better outcomes for residents and businesses in South Yorkshire.  
 
Recommendation(s)   
The Audit, Standards and Risk Committee are asked to consider the findings and 
recommendations of the internal audit listed below. 
  
List of Appendices Included:   
 
A
[...]
sa Mackenzie, Internal Audit – Grant Thornton 
 
Summary 
The Audit, Standards and Risk Committee is responsible for overseeing and 
reviewing the Authority’s internal audit strategy, and receiving reports as 
appropriate, from the Internal Auditor. This report presents an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations made by Internal Audit. 
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Internal Audit supports the organisation in helping to achieve its objectives by giving 
assurance on its internal control and governance arrangements. Good governance 
enables the Combined Authority to pursue its ambitions and objectives in the most 
effective and efficient way, bringing about better outcomes for residents and 
businesses in South Yorkshire. 

 
Recommendation(s)   
Members are asked to review the progress of the implementation of internal audit 
recommendations. 

 
List of Appendices Included:   

 
A Internal Audit Recommendation Tracker March 2023 
 

Page 175

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 177



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP Internal Audit Recommendation Tracker Report | Year ending 31 March 2023

Commercial in confidence

2

4

14

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Implemented Overdue Not Yet Due

Low Medium High

P
age 178



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP Internal Audit Recommendation Tracker Report | Year ending 31 March 2023

Commercial in confidence

The table below describes how we grade our audit recommendations based on risks: 

Appendix 1: 

Our recommendation ratings

3

Rating Description Possible features

Findings that are fundamental to the management 

of risk in the business area, representing a 

weakness in the design or application of activities 

or control that requires the immediate attention of 

management

• Key activity or control not designed or operating effectively

• Potential for fraud identified

• Non-compliance with key procedures/standards

• Non-compliance with regulation

Findings that are important to the management of 

risk in the business area, representing a moderate 

weakness in the design or application of activities 

or control that requires the immediate attention of 

management

• Important activity or control not designed or operating effectively 

• Impact is contained within the department and compensating controls would detect errors

• Possibility for fraud exists

• Control failures identified but not in key controls

• Non-compliance with procedures/standards (but not resulting in key control failure)

Findings that identify non-compliance with 

established procedures, or which identify changes 

that could improve the efficiency and/or 

effectiveness of the activity or control but which are 

not vital to the management of risk in the business 

area. 

• Minor control design or operational weakness 

• Minor non-compliance with procedures/standards

•

•

P
age 179



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Recommendation Tracker October 2020

Commercial in confidence

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 180



 
Audit, Standards and Risk Committee 

 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 
Internal Audit Annual Report & Head of Internal Audit Opinion 

 
Is the paper exempt from the press and public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Has it been included on the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions? 
 

Not a Key Decision 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Director of Resources & Investment/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Lisa Mackenzie, Internal Audit – Grant Thornton 
 
Summary 
The Audit, Standards and Risk Committee is responsible for overseeing and reviewing the 
Authority’s internal audit strategy, and receiving reports as appropriate, from the Internal 
Auditor. This report presents an update on the implementation of the recommendations 
made by Internal Audit. 
 
Recommendation(s)   
M
[...]
ent/s73 Officer  
 
Report Author(s): 
Claire James, Head of Corporate Governance 
Claire.james@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 
Executive Summary 
This report provides an update on the progress of embedding the Risk Management 
Framework and the Risk Management Dashboard, which includes: 

• The corporate risks of the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA).   
• ‘High’ and ‘Medium/High’ risks at Directorate level (operational risk). 
• Risks with a health and safety ‘theme’ with a score of 5 or over. 

 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Effective risk management is a key principle of good governance and decision making, 
which enables the MCA to pursue its ambitions and objectives in the most effective and 
efficient way, bringing about better outcomes for residents and businesses in South 
Yorkshire. 
 
Recommendations   
ASRC members are asked to consider the Risk Management Dashboard and note the 
progress in embedding risk management processes. 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
None  
  
  

Page 201

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Claire.james@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


1.  Background 
  
1.1 Following the recommendation of the Audit, Standards and Risk Committee, the 

MCA approved the Risk Management Framework at their meeting in July. In 
October, a post-implementation self-assessment commenced. This review took into 
account the recommendations of the internal audit report on risk management 
previously considered by the Committee in July.  
 
The findings of the assessment culminated in a report to the Executive Leadership 
Board in December and an amended Framework progressing to the Committee in 
January for consideration.  

  
2. Embedding the Risk Management Framework – Progress since January 
  
2.1 Since January two key changes have been implemented to further embed risk 

management practice. The landing page in the IT system has been reconfigured to 
give users a better oversight of all recorded risks. This is shown through a stacked 
bar chart for all the Corporate risks by owner, and also a stacked bar chart of 
operational risks for each Directorate. Each user can see all risks but can only edit 
those that they either own or have been assigned. The dashboard also includes 
direct links, bespoke to the user, to their specific risks and their actions.  
 
Users of the system will now be sent, on the 1st of the month, rather than weekly, a 
reminder to review their risks. The reminder includes a link directly to the user’s 
risks and a link directly to the user’s actions. The reminder also sets out the hard 
deadlines for quarterly reviews and system shutdown dates where the system will 
be frozen in order to generate reports for the Executive Leadership Board and the 
Audit, Standards and Risk Committee. These changes have been communicated to 
users via an e-bulletin.  
 
Next steps 
Governance Team will continue to enhance the dashboard with the inclusion of 
comparative data from period to period including the development of the heat map 
to show risk score movement over time (rather than just from inherent to residual 
score) and in response to any feedback from the Committee. 
 
A Risk Management Support Plan will be developed for the next 12 months to 
ensure that these and other activities can be delivered within the allocated 
resource. The Plan will include the following activity:  

• Quarterly reporting cycle (production of dashboard). 
• Dashboard development. 
• Development of training resources to support users of the IT system. 
• System maintenance. 

  
3. Risk Dashboard 
  
3.1 The Risk Dashboard provided at appendix A provides the following information: 

 
Corporate Risks 
 
Corporate risks by ‘strategic group’ - a bar chart that demonstrates the volume 
of risks and respective ratings by strategic ‘group’ (the categories established by 
the Framework for reporting purposes). 

Page 202



Corporate risks by ‘risk sco

Minutes of the meeting


MCA - AUDIT, STANDARDS AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2023 AT 11.00 AM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Phillip Lofts (Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) Independent Member 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Austen White City of Doncaster Council 
David Phillips Independent Member 
Paul Schofield Independent Member 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 Officer SYMCA Executive Team 
Mike Thomas Assistant Director of Finance & 

Deputy s73 Officer 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport 
Operations 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Claire James Head of Corporate Governance SYMCA Executive Team 
Ellen Hinsley Minute Taker SYMCA Executive Team 
Sue Gill External Auditor Ernst & Young 
Emily Mayne Internal Auditor Grant Thornton 
Hassan Rohimun External Auditor Ernst & Young 
 
Apologies: 
 
Cllr Sophie Castledine-Dack Rotherham MBC 
 
 
117 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, in particular the new Independent 

Member, Paul Schofield. Apologies were noted as above. 
 

118 Urgent Items/ Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

119 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 
 



 

120 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

121 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

122 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

123 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held on 25 January 2023 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 be 
approved.  
 
(The Internal Auditor joined the meeting.) 
 

124 2021/22 Accounts - External Audit Update 
 

 The Committee received an update on the progress of the external audit on the 
2021/22 Accounts.  
 
The External Audit of both the MCA and PTE were nearing completion. It was 
noted that there had been progress on the MCA audit since the report had 
been written, including: 

 The audit procedures to test payroll starters and leavers’ testing had 
been completed. 

 There were now 2 cases awaiting confirmation on investments. 

 The IAS19 information had been received from the actuary. 

 The audit procedures in respect of Grant Income had been completed.  
 
The final audit opinion was subject to completion of the remaining outstanding 
final procedures. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance proposed that the Committee endorse the 
2021/22 Accounts for submission to the MCA Board in June. It was further 
proposed that delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director of 
Resources & Investment in consultation with the Chair of the Audit, Standards 
& Risk Committee, to make any amendments to the 2021/22 Accounts as 
required.  
 
In response to questions, the External Auditor advised that the final audit 
opinion was expected to be issued following the Committee’s approval of the 
accounts at the June meeting. It was anticipated that the audit work on the 
2022/23 accounts would commence around the end of 2023 or start of 2024. 
This was due to capacity and resource issues and could not be accelerated.  
 
Members raised serious concerns around the delay in issuing the final audit 
opinion as well as the impact on the following year’s audit and expressed deep 
discontent that there was no flexibility on timescales. The Assistant Director of 



 

Finance noted that a delay in the 2022/23 audit could cause an overlap with the 
outgoing and incoming External Auditors and potentially create a situation 
where 2 audits would be running concurrently. This would also be happening at 
a time of generational change for the MCA with the tram reverting to public 
ownership. 
 
ACTION: The External Auditor to meet with the Executive Director of 
Resources & Investment and Assistant Director of Finance to discuss the 
timetable for the audit of the 2023/24 Accounts. The findings to be 
brought to the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that:  

1. The Committee note the External Audit Report on 2021/22 Accounts. 

2. The Committee endorse the 2021/22 Accounts for submission to the 
MCA Board in June. 

3. Delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director of Resources & 
Investment in consultation with the Chair of the Audit, Standards & Risk 
Committee, to make any amendments to the 2021/22 Accounts as 
required. 

 
(The External Audit Team left the meeting.) 
 

125 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 
 

 Members were updated on the progress of the 2022/23 internal audit plan.  
  
Since the previous meeting, the following 3 internal audits had been completed 
and had received significant assurance: 

 Risk Management 

 Governance 

 Core Financial Controls 
  
The 2 outstanding reviews, on Integration and Adult Education Budget (AEB), 
would be presented to the next meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress of 2022/23 internal audit 
activity. 
 

126 Internal Audit Reports 
 

 The Committee were presented with the findings of 3 internal audits and a 
follow-up report: 

 Governance – The audit concluded that processes provided ‘significant 
assurance with some improvements required’. 2 recommendations had 
been raised. 

 Risk Management – The review determined that ‘significant assurance 
with some improvements required’ was provided and 4 actions had been 
recommended. 

 Core Financial Controls – ‘Significant assurance with some 
improvements required’ was received on the audit. 5 recommendations 
and 4 improvement points had been raised.  



 

 Supplier Resilience Follow-up – It was noted that there had been less 
progress in this area than would have been expected.   

  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the findings and recommendations of the 
internal audit. 
 

127 Internal Audit Recommendation Tracker 
 

 Members received an update on the implementation of the recommendations 
made by Internal Audit. 
  
Currently there were 18 agreed actions, none of which were yet due for 
implementation, although 13 would become due on 31 March 2023. It had been 
agreed to extend the 2 medium risk actions relating to GDPR. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress of the implementation of 
internal audit recommendations. 
 

128 Annual Internal Audit Report including Draft Head of Internal Audit 
Opinion 
 

 The Committee was presented with the Annual Internal Audit Report and the 
Draft Head of Internal Audit Opinion.  
  
34 recommendations had been raised over the course of the year. No high 
priority, 16 medium risk and 13 low risk recommendations had been raised 
along with 5 improvement points. There had been no instances of any ‘no 
assurance’ reports being raised. It was highlighted that although there were no 
overdue actions, 7 had been extended.  
  
The draft Head of Internal Audit opinion for 2022/23 was one of ‘significant 
assurance with some improvement required’. This opinion would be subject to 
the completion of the reports on Integration and AEB as well as the 
implementation of agreed actions.  
  
Members welcomed the positive draft opinion but flagged the lack of capacity 
and resource as a key issue. The Executive Director of Resources & 
Investment provided reassurance that the MCA was working to address this. A 
new Director of Human Resources had recently been appointed and more 
resource had been brought into the department to drive recruitment and 
improve the MCA’s retention package. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Draft Internal Audit Annual Report & 
Head of Internal Audit Opinion. 
  
(The Internal Auditor left the meeting.) 
 

129 Risk Management 
 

 The Head of Corporate Governance introduced an item on the progress of 
embedding the Risk Management Framework and Dashboard.  
  



 

Since January two key changes had been implemented to further embed risk 
management practice. The landing page in the IT system had been 
reconfigured so that each user can see all risks but can only edit those that 
they either own or have been assigned. A reminder to review risks will be sent 
to users once a month. The reminder also sets out the deadlines for quarterly 
reviews and system shutdown dates when the system will 
be frozen to generate reports.  
  
A Risk Management Support Plan would be developed for the next 12 months 
to ensure that activities can be delivered within the allocated 
resource. The Risk Dashboard was also planned to be further developed to 
include comparative data to view any emerging trends. 
  
The Head of Corporate Governance informed Members that use of the Risk 
Management system was still embedding. Work to embed the system was 
planned for over the next year, including support for users to become proficient 
and ensure its most effective use.  
  
In response to questions, the Director of Public Transport Operations advised 
that the Bus Recovery Grant (BRG) funding had now been extended to 30 June 
2023. This announcement would reduce the expected dependence on 
reserves, as had been previously approved to supplement the tendered 
services budget. Local authorities were being engaged to discuss how to use 
the reserves to best protect the network.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Risk Management Dashboard and 
the progress in embedding processes. 
 

130 Transport Risk Working Group 
 

 The Vice Chair provided a progress report on the work of the Transport Risk 
Working Group.  
  
Some key risk areas were identified as:  

 The MCA was currently tendering for 3-year bus service contracts in 
order to try to provide some stability. The results of the process would 
have an impact on the network.  

 The return of the tram to public ownership in 2024 would require 
appropriate resourcing by the MCA. An experienced transition lead has 
been appointed and a number of other jobs were also being recruited to.  

 The age range of the tram fleet was between 25-30 years old, meaning 
that decisions would be required on the approach to refurbishing the 
fleet and the time at which it needs to be replaced.  

 Safety at the interchange between the tram and road network at Bernard 
Road was a cause for concern given a number of near misses and a 
significant collision at the junction on 23 July 2021.  

  
The Director of Public Transport Operations added that Bernard Road was the 
single most frequent place for near misses on the network and since the 
significant incident in 2021 only minor mitigations have so far been 
implemented.  
  



 

Cllr Auckland advised that he had contacted the Head of Service at Sheffield 
City Council after the last meeting and the issue had also been escalated to the 
Chief Executive.  
  
ACTION: The Executive Director of Resources & Investment to arrange a 
meeting with relevant officers at Sheffield City Council to discuss safety 
at the Bernard Road interchange.  
  
ACTION: Safety at the Bernard Road interchange to be upgraded to the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
  
ACTION: A report on any progress made on safety at the Bernard Road 
interchange to be brought to the next Committee meeting.  
  
(The meeting adjourned at 12:30pm.) 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


